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Introduction 

[1] Adams, J.: John Evangelist Murphy was originally charged with five counts of 

indecent assault, one count of gross indecency and one count of assault. The offences 

allegedly occurred between 1950 and 1960 while the accused was a member of the Irish 

Christian Brothers and working at Mount Cashel Orphanage in St. John’s, Newfoundland. 

[2] After a preliminary inquiry was completed on 25 May 2001, Mr. Murphy was 

committed to stand trial on all counts. On 6 September 2001, an Indictment was filed at 

the Supreme Court of Newfoundland, Trial Division, which contained the five indecent 

assault charges and the one gross indecency charge. The Crown entered a stay of 

proceedings on the charge of assault. 

[3] The accused has applied to have the remaining charges stayed on several 

grounds: 

(1) The applicant’s right to be tried within a reasonable time has been breached contrary to 

Section 11(b) of the Charter of Rights and Freedoms; 

(2) the applicant has been denied his right to be tried in accordance with the principles of 

fundamental justice contrary to Section 7 of the Canadian Charter of Rights and 
Freedoms; and 

(3) the provisions of the Criminal Code under which he is charged violate the equality 

provisions under Section 15 of the Charter of Rights and Freedoms. 

Facts 

[4] Murphy was born in the United States of America in 1929. He joined the 

Christian Brothers in the mid-1940’s and moved to Newfoundland in 1949 when he took up 

duties at Mount Cashel Orphanage. He was there for two years when he took a short 

break to teach at another school in St. John’s for approximately one year. He returned to 
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Mount Cashel in about 1952 and remained there until he left Newfoundland permanently in 

1961. 

[5] Mr. Murphy is well-educated with several degrees. After leaving Newfoundland 

he retired from the Christian Brothers and took up teaching positions in various locations in 

the northeast of the United States of America. He is married and has nine children, all of 

whom are now adults. The youngest of his children is still at college and lives at home 

when not away at school. 

[6] Mr. Murphy underwent heart surgery to repair blocked arteries in or about 1999. 

His wife, Patricia Murphy, and his youngest son, James Peter Murphy, testified in his 

behalf at this application. They described Mr. Murphy as being moody and irritable at times 

since he was arrested on these charges. They said he has developed a nervous twitch 

and is prone to bouts of anger and crying. He has gone from a loving, devoted father to a 

veritable shell of his former self. 

[7] They said Mr. Murphy played tennis regularly before he was arrested. After that 

he played it less, although since his heart surgery he has returned to the game. They said 

the stress of the charges hanging over him has taken a significant toll on his emotional 

health and affected his personality. 

[8] Dr. Basil Orchard, a psychiatrist, also testified in behalf of Mr. Murphy. He 

provided a written report in October of 2001 setting out his assessment of Mr. Murphy 

following a three-hour examination. No issue was taken with Dr. Orchard’s qualifications to 

give an opinion on Mr. Murphy’s psychiatric health. 

[9] Dr. Orchard said that Mr. Murphy displayed signs of being under significant 

stress. His mood was depressed and he was having trouble with ruminations, i.e. 

relentlessly returning to the same thoughts and topics without answers or satisfaction. He 

was anxious but logical and coherent in his thought and speech patterns. His distant and 

recent memory was good and age appropriate. He showed reasonably good insight into 

himself. Dr. Orchard did not detect any increased feelings of guilt, nor did he detect an 

increase in irritability or any suicidal ideation 

[10] Dr. Orchard concluded that Mr. Murphy was depressed and suffered from 

anxiety. On the DSM-IV psychiatric assessment scale he displayed the criteria for 

dysthemia, one of the categories of depression, and Dr. Orchard said this is not unusual to 

find in a person facing serious criminal charges. 
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[11] However, Dr. Orchard felt that in a man with Mr. Murphy’s background these 

types of charges take a particularly high emotional toll. Such stress can be dealt with for 

up to one year but thereafter can cause strain and start to cause other pathology if undealt 

with. 

[12] Based on the evidence he heard in Court from Mrs. Murphy and James Murphy 

he felt that the stress was still present some six months after he had examined Mr. 

Murphy. He said stress will make an already impaired organic system worse. For example, 

in a human being it could worsen a weak heart or cardiovascular system. 

[13] On cross-examination, Dr. Orchard said he could not differentiate between the 

stress caused by Mr. Murphy’s health issues (i.e., bypass surgery) and the impending trial 

on the criminal charges outstanding against him. He saw no hand twitching in the three-

hour interview with Mr. Murphy nor did Mr. Murphy mention anything about feeling like he 

is being attacked which was mentioned by his wife and son in their testimony. 

[14] Dr. Orchard said if something is bothering you, the best way to deal with it is to 

get on with it; to get it behind you and to move on. 

[15] The significant dates of events may be conveniently set out in chronological 

form: 

November 19, 1996 Applicant charged 

November, 1996 Extradition proceedings began 

December 2, 1997 International Assistance Group in Ottawa makes request to the USA for 

the extradition of John Evangelist Murphy 

May 11, 1998 John Evangelist Murphy is arrested at Dolgeville, NY, USA by American 

authorities pursuant to extradition request June 4, 1998 John Evangelist Murphy released 

on bail by U.S. Magistrate 

December 20, 1999 Applicant’s final appeal to the U.S. Court of Appeals is dismissed 

February 18, 2000 Applicant is taken into custody by Sgt. Wall, flown to Newfoundland 

and makes First Appearance at Provincial Court, St. John’s, NF 

February 22, 2000 Postponed to February 25, 2000 at Defence request 

February 25, 2000 Postponed to March 8, 2000 at Defence request 
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March 17, 2000 Applicant ordered released on bail 

March 21, 2000 Election of trial by judge and jury, Preliminary Inquiry set for November 

14-17, 2000 

November 17, 2000 Preliminary Inquiry postponed for continuation to March 27, 2001 

March 30, 2001 Continuation of Preliminary Inquiry postponed to May 22, 2001 

May 25, 2001 Preliminary Inquiry ends; accused is committed to stand trial on all counts. 

Accused is offered a choice of June 1st or September 10, 2001 arraignment. Accused 

requests September 10, 2001 arraignment and waives s. 11 (b) for period between June 1 

and September 10, 2001 

September 10, 2001 Arraignment postponed to November 1, 2001 at Defence request. 

Pre-trial conference set for October 29, 2001 

October 29, 2001 Dates set for filing and arguing of Pre-trial applications. Arraignment 

postponed to April 1, 2002 

[16] The applicant was incarcerated from 18 February 2000 until 21 March 2000 

when he was released on an undertaking with various conditions. 

Issues 

[17] 1. Have Mr. Murphy’s Charter rights pursuant to Section 11(b) been violated by 

reason of the pre-trial delay in this matter? 

2. Have Mr. Murphy’s rights not to be deprived of his liberty and security of his person 

except in accordance with the principles of fundamental justice pursuant to Section 7 of 

the Charter been violated because of the manner in which the charges have been brought 

before the Court? 

3. Has Mr. Murphy been deprived of his equality rights pursuant to Section 15 of the 

Charter? 

4. If either of Mr. Murphy’s Charter rights above mentioned have been violated should a 

stay of proceedings be entered on any of the charges against him? 

[18] I propose to deal with each of these issues separately. 

Applicable Charter Provisions 
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[19] Section 7: 

“Everyone has the right to life, liberty and security of the person and the right not 
to be deprived thereof except in accordance with the principles of fundamental 
justice.” 

Section 11(b): 

“Any person charged with an offence has the right 
(b) to be tried within a reasonable time;” 

Section 15(1): 

“(1) Every individual is equal before and under the law and has the right to the equal 
protection and equal benefit of the law without discrimination and, in particular, 
without discrimination based on race, national or ethnic origin, colour, religion, sex, 
age or mental or physical disability.” 

Section 24(1): 

“Anyone whose rights or freedoms, as guaranteed by this Charter, have been 
infringed or denied may apply to a court of competent jurisdiction to obtain such 
remedy as the court considers appropriate and just in the circumstances.” 

Analysis 

[20] The applicant has the burden of proving on a balance of probabilities that one or 

more of his rights under the Charter of Rights and Freedoms has been violated. If there 

has been a violation, the Court may then fashion an appropriate remedy pursuant to s. 

24(1): R. v. Collins, [1987] 1 S.C.R. 265; 74 N.R. 276; 33 C.C.C.(3d) 1, R. v. Allen (D.) 
(2002), 208 Nfld. & P.E.I.R. 250; 624 A.P.R. 250 (Nfld. C.A.). 

1. Delay - Section 1Kb) 

[21] In R. v. Morin, [1992] 1 S.C.R. 771; 134 N.R. 321; 53 O.A.C. 241; 71 

C.C.C.(3d) 1, Sopinka, J., set out the following factors to be considered in determining 

whether there has been an unreasonable delay in prosecuting a criminal charge: 

1. the length of delay; 

2. waiver of time periods; 

3. the reasons for the delay, including 

(a) inherent time requirements of the case; 

(b) actions of the accused; 

(c) actions of the Crown; 
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(d) limits on institutional resources, and 

(e) other reasons for delay, and 

4. prejudice to the accused. 

[22] It was also recognized in R. v. Askov, Hussey, Melo and Gugliotta, [1990] 2 

S.C.R. 1199; 113 N.R. 241; 42 O.A.C. 81; 59 C.C.C.(3d) 449, at 474 that there is “a 

collective interest in ensuring that those who transgress the law are brought to trial and 

dealt with according to the law”. This, however, must be balanced with the individual right 

of the accused recognized in Section 11 (b) of the Charter within the framework of the 

above factors. 

[23] In R. v. Reid (B.W.) (1999), 171 Nfld. & P.E.I.R. 143; 525 A.P.R. 143 (Nfld. 

C.A.), para. 14, the Newfoundland Court of Appeal suggested a process to be followed by 

a trial judge when applying the Morin factors in an application for a stay of proceedings 

based on delay 

“From the foregoing, and in particular from the comments of Sopinka, J., and 
McLachlin, J., in Morin, a process appropriate to follow can be discerned. It is 
suggested that a judge, hearing an application under s. 24(1) of the Charter for a 
stay of proceedings on the basis that the applicants’ s. 11(b) Charter right to be tried 
within a reasonable time has been violated, should: 
(1) First consider the length of the delay, evaluate it in the light of other factors and 
come to a conclusion as to whether such a period of delay raises an issue of 
reasonableness, bearing in mind that the burden of establishing such a Charter 
violation rests with the applicant. If the length of time involved is not exceptional 
bearing in mind what might reasonably be expected in the case of such a charge, 
then no issue as to reasonableness is raised and that is an end of the matter. 
(2) If the period of delay is such as to raise an issue of reasonableness then further 
inquiry is warranted. 
(3) If there is an allegation that the accused waived any portion or portions of the 
delay, the burden of establishing which rests with the Crown, the judge must deduct 
from the total period of delay that portion or portions in respect of which the judge 
finds the accused in fact waived s. 11(b) Charter rights. 
(4) If the net period of time remaining after deducting the period or periods in respect 
of which the court found the accused waived s. 11 (b) Charter rights is still 
unreasonable, then the court continues with the inquiry and considers any other 
explanations for the delay including (a) inherent time requirements of the case, (b) 
actions of the accused, (c) actions of the Crown, (d) limits of institutional resources, 
and (e) any other reasons for the delay. 
(5) If, after taking account of the explanations, the delay period remains apparently 
unreasonable the judge must determine whether or not there was any prejudice to 
the accused as a result of the delay. 
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(6) If there was prejudice to the accused the judge must determine whether the 
prejudice was to such a degree as to outweigh the prejudice to society that would 
result if the accused were not to stand trial on the charges.” 

[24] I will now deal with each of the factors as set out by Sopinka, J., in Morin, 
bearing in mind the process suggested in Reid. 

1. Length of Delay 

[25] The relevant time period is between the date that Mr. Murphy was charged, 19 

November 1996, and the date set for filing and arguing this pre-trial application, 29 

October 2001: See generally Morin, supra, pages 14-15 [C.C.C.]. The applicant submits 

that the critically relevant time period relating to the delay argument is the period 

commencing with the applicant’s surrender to police on 10 February 2000 and the date of 

Mr. Murphy’s first arraignment on 10 September 2001. No trial date has yet been set, 

pending the outcome of this application. 

[26] The Crown concedes that the length of the delay in this case, some five years 

and four months from the date Mr. Murphy was charged to the date this hearing 

commenced raises a prima facie question of reasonableness. I agree. This gives rise to 

the need for further inquiry as suggested by Sopinka, J., in Morin. 

2. Waiver of Time Periods 

[27] The accused has explicitly waived the period from 1 June 2001 to 10 September 

2001, roughly the time between the completion of the preliminary inquiry and the first 

arraignment date. This must be subtracted from the total time under review. 

3. Reasons for the Delay 

(a) Inherent Time Requirements of the Case 

[28] In this case, the principle cause of delay was the extradition hearing in the 

United States of America. I had no evidence before me by which to gauge whether the 

time the extradition proceeding in this case took was extraordinary. 

[29] The extradition proceeding began in November 1996 immediately after Mr. 

Murphy was charged. It took nearly a year (until 2 December 1997) for the International 

Assistance Group in Ottawa to request the U.S. Government to extradite Mr. Murphy. 

These are complex matters and in the absence of evidence to the contrary I find that 
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approximately one year to complete the paperwork in order to ensure a successful 

extradition does not appear to be an unrealistic time frame. 

[30] In R. v. Balasis, [1991] B.C.J. No. 2824 (S.C.) the period between 18 May 1988 

and 15 March 1989, ten months, was not considered to be inordinate for the purpose of 

preparing the paperwork for an extradition from the United States. This period compares 

favourably to the time taken for the same process in this case and provides some 

comparative support for my above conclusion. 

[31] In R. v. White (H.S.) and Sennets (S.) (1997), 99 O.A.C. 1; 114 C.C.C.(3d) 225 

(C.A.), the extradition process took approximately two years and two months in a 

complicated income tax evasion case. This was not considered inordinate in the 

circumstances of that case. 

[32] It was recognized in R. v. Askov, supra, that complex cases may require a 

longer time for preparation, use more Crown resources than simple cases and therefore 

justify longer delays. 

[33] Once the request for extradition leaves Canada, the matter is effectively out of 

the hands of Canadian authorities and if delays occurred in a foreign country it is hard to 

envisage how the Crown could be held responsible for them barring evidence of an 

extraordinary, unexplained delay, following which to proceed might bring the 

administration of justice in this country into disrepute. Taking these factors into account, 

the time taken to act upon the extradition request in this case does not seem 

unreasonable. 

(b) Actions of the Accused 

[34] Mr. Murphy was arrested by U. S. Marshals on 11 May 1998. Just as in White, 
supra, Mr. Murphy decided to fight his extradition. He ultimately appealed the decision to 

extradite him to the United States Court of Appeal which rendered its final decision on 20 

December 1999. This period included a bail hearing in the United States. 

[35] The decision to resist the extradition was Mr. Murphy’s and, while he should not 

be criticized for having done so, the length of time it took must be taken into account when 

assessing whether the period of delay being complained of was unreasonable. As stated 

by Sopinka, J., in Morin, supra, at pages 17-18 [C.C.C.]: 
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“This aspect of the reasons for the delay should not be read as putting the ‘blame’ on 
the accused for certain portions of delay. There is no necessity to impute improper 
motives to the accused in considering this factor. Included under this heading are all 
actions taken by the accused which may have caused delay. In this section I am 
concerned with actions of the accused which are voluntarily undertaken. Actions 
which could be included in this category include change of venue motions, attacks on 
wiretap packets, adjournments which do not amount to waiver, attacks on search 
warrants, etc. I do not wish to be interpreted as advocating that the accused sacrifice 
all preliminary procedures and strategy, but simply point out that if the accused 
chooses to take such action, this will be taken into account in determining what 
length of delay is reasonable.” 

[36] In total then, the entire extradition proceeding took from November 1996 to 20 

December 1999, approximately three years. This reduces the overall period of delay 

(including the period of express waiver) to just over two years. 

[37] Following the rejection of his appeal to the United States Court of Appeal on 20 

December 1999, Mr. Murphy was taken into custody by the Royal Newfoundland 

Constabulary and flown to Newfoundland on 18 February 2000. Mr. Murphy was 

immediately taken to Court where arrangements were made for his bail hearing which took 

place on or about 17 March 2000. On 21 March 2000 Mr. Murphy, who was represented 

by counsel in Newfoundland from the beginning, chose trial by judge and jury in the 

Supreme Court of Newfoundland. In my view, there was no delay in taking these 

procedures. 

[38] His preliminary inquiry was set for 14 to 17 November 2000. While this period of 

some nine months before the scheduling of the commencement of a preliminary inquiry is 

lengthy, it was not unreasonable in my view, in the absence of evidence to the contrary, 

given the time constraints normally inherent in a busy court docket. Moreover, it was 

agreeable to Mr. Murphy and his counsel. In fact, counsel for Mr. Murphy asked that the 

inquiry be set a week later than the date originally offered. 

[39] As stated by Sopinka, J., in R. v. Smith (M.H.), [1989] 2 S.C.R. 1120; 102 N.R. 

205; 63 Man.R.(2d) 81 at 1136 [S.C.R.]: 

“Agreement by an accused to a future date will in most circumstances give rise to an 
inference that the accused waives his right to subsequently allege that an 
unreasonable delay has occurred. While silence cannot constitute waiver, agreeing 
to a future date for a trial or a preliminary inquiry would generally be characterized as 
more than silence. Therefore, absent other factors, waiver of the appellant’s s. 11(b) 
right might be inferred based on the foregoing circumstances.” 

[40] Smith was applied in R. v. Slaney (P.) (1992), 99 Nfld. & P.E.I.R. 141; 315 

A.P.R. 141; 75 C.C.C.(3d) 385 (Nfld. C.A.), affd. [1993] 2 S.C.R. 228; 153 N.R. 153; 106 
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Nfld. & P.E.I.R. 137; 334 A.P.R. 137; 80 C.C.C.(3d) 383 (confirmed by the Supreme Court 

of Canada (1993) 80 C.C.C.(3d) 383) where Goodridge, C.J.N., in accepting the above 

proposition in Smith, stated at page 397 [C.C.C.]: 

“In this case, the respondent had two available options. He could have accepted the 
date as in fact he did or he could have rejected the date and asked for an earlier 
date. What would have been the result of the exercise of the second option will 
perhaps never be known. 
“There is no suggestion anywhere on the record that the date of October 22nd was 
set because no earlier date was available. It was set because the trial judge 
suggested it and both parties agreed to it. 
“An inference of waiver may be drawn from the fact that the respondent agreed 
through his counsel to the October 22nd date without protest and without asking for 
an earlier date. There is nothing on the record to preclude the drawing of that 
inference.” 

[41] Therefore, since no objection or request for an earlier date was made, the 

period from 21 March to 17 November, 2000 must be considered to have been waived by 

Mr. Murphy. 

[42] Between March and November, 2000, Mr. Murphy changed lawyers and his 

current lawyer, Mr. Johnstone, assumed carriage of the matter. Mr. Johnstone’s style of 

questioning at the preliminary inquiry was deliberate and thorough. However, in large part 

because of it, it also took a great deal longer than was anticipated by Mr. Murphy’s former 

counsel and the Crown to complete the preliminary inquiry. In fact, the four-day estimate 

eventually stretched into twelve days, largely as a result of Mr. Johnstone’s lengthy 

questioning of Sergeant Wall of the Constabulary. 

[43] This should not be taken as a criticism by me of Mr. Johnstone’s style of 

advocacy. He is an experienced lawyer who was clearly working from a plan. Upon being 

questioned by the preliminary inquiry judge as to whether the matter could be speeded up 

in certain ways, Mr. Johnstone demurred and explained that, “There is a method to my 

madness”. He was allowed to continue at his own pace. 

[44] Unfortunately, on 17 November, 2000, when the preliminary inquiry had not 

concluded in the time originally allotted, the Court was unable to give a further date for its 

completion until 27 March 2001 for a further four days, with a fifth to be held in reserve if it 

should be needed. Mr. Johnstone agreed to this in behalf of Mr. Murphy. However, these 

dates also proved insufficient and on 30 March 2001 the matter was further adjourned to 

the next available date, 22 May 2001. Mr. Johnstone also agreed to this in Mr. Murphy’s 

behalf. 
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[45] On 25 May 2001 the preliminary inquiry concluded and Mr. Murphy was 

committed to stand trial on all counts. Mr. Murphy was offered an arraignment date of 1 

June or September, 2001. He chose the September date which turned out to be 10 

September. It was this period (roughly 1 June to 10 September, 2001) which Mr. Murphy 

explicitly waived as referred to earlier. I am satisfied that having agreed through counsel to 

the postponements and dates required for the completion of the preliminary inquiry, Mr. 

Murphy must be deemed to have implicitly waived the time between 17 November 2000 

and 25 May 2001 within the principles enunciated in Smith and Slaney, supra. 

[46] Therefore, based on the reasonable time it took to bring Mr. Murphy before the 

Newfoundland courts following his having been taken into custody by Sergeant Wall and 

the waiver of these periods above mentioned, both explicit and implicit, the period from 18 

February 2000 to 10 September 2001, a period of 18 months and 10 days, cannot be 

counted when considering whether the delay in this matter was unreasonable. 

[47] On 10 September 2001 at the arraignment, counsel for Mr. Murphy (a local 

agent appeared for Mr. Johnstone who resides in Ontario) requested that the arraignment 

be enlarged to 1 November 2001 with the date for a pre-trial hearing to be set for 29 

October in anticipation of certain pre-trial applications being contemplated by the defence. 

On 29 October, with the consent of counsel, dates were set for the filing of pre-trial 

applications and the arraignment date was further enlarged to 1 April 2002. The pretrial 

application herein commenced by agreement on 26 March 2002 and concluded on 4 April. 

The arraignment date was further enlarged to 3 June and has subsequently been further 

enlarged to await my decision in this application. All of these postponements were 

consented to by counsel for Mr. Murphy. 

(c) Actions of the Crown 

[48] There is no evidence before me that there were any actions of the Crown which 

caused any of the delay in this matter. Indeed, the evidence is to the contrary. The Crown 

attempted to move the matter forward expeditiously throughout. For example, the Crown 

took steps to make earlier dates available for the completion of the preliminary inquiry. 

Likewise, when it became clear that counsel for Mr. Murphy wished to have a transcript of 

the preliminary inquiry made available for this pre-trial application, Crown counsel took 

steps to contact the Court Reporters’ Office in an attempt to indicate the urgency of the 

matter and to encourage a speedy completion of the transcript. 
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[49] Mr. Murphy’s counsel was critical of Crown counsel for taking such steps and 

accused him of attempting to manipulate the system to avoid a potential claim for delay 

which was being contemplated by Mr. Murphy. I will make further reference to this under 

my analysis of the abuse of process allegation. 

(d) Limits on Institutional Resources 

[50] This factor is subsumed in my comments on the inherent time requirements to 

bring a matter such as this to conclusion. There was no evidence before me of any 

peculiar delays because of limits on institutional resources such as described in R. v. R.C. 
(2001), 203 Nfld. & P.E.I.R. 26; 610 A.P.R. 26; 2001 NFCA 37 (Nfld. C.A.), where there 

was apparently a severe shortage of personnel in a rural area which contributed to a 

lengthier delay than would otherwise have been expected. There is no evidence that 

earlier dates could not have been arranged to complete the preliminary inquiry if Mr. 

Murphy had resisted the dates being offered by the court. 

(e) Other Reasons for the Delay 

[51] There is no evidence of delay for any reasons not already mentioned. 

4. Prejudice to the Accused 

[52] In Morin, Sopinka, J., stated at pages 23-24: 

“Prejudice may be inferred from the length of the delay. …While it was not necessary 
for the accused to assert her right to be tried within a reasonable time, strong views 
have been expressed that in many cases an accused person is not interested in a 
speedy trial and that delay works to the advantage of the accused. 
“This court has made clear in previous decisions that it is the duty of the Crown to 
bring the accused to trial: see Askov, supra, at pp. 478, 480-2. While it was not 
necessary for the accused to assert her right to be tried within a reasonable time, 
strong views have been expressed that in many cases an accused person is not 
interested in a speedy trial and that delay works to the advantage of the accused. 
This view is summed up by Doherty, J., (as he then was) in a paper given to the 
National Criminal Law Programme in July, 1989, which was referred to with approval 
by Dubin C.J.O. in Bennett (at p. 458), and echoes what has been noted by 
numerous commentators: 

‘An accused is often not interested in exercising the right bestowed on him by s. 
11(b). His interest lies in having the right infringed by the prosecution so that he 
can escape a trial on the merits. This view may seem harsh but experience 
supports its validity.’ 

“As also noted by Cory, J., in Askov, supra, ‘the s. 11(b) right is one which can often 
be transformed from a protective shield to an offensive weapon in the hands of the 
accused’ (p. 476). This right must be interpreted in a manner which recognizes the 
abuse which may be invoked by some accused. The purpose of s. 11(b) is to 
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expedite trials and minimize prejudice and not to avoid trials on the merits. Action or 
non-action by the accused which is inconsistent with a desire for a timely trial is 
something that the court must consider. … Nonetheless, in taking into account 
inaction by the accused, the court must be careful not to subvert the principle that 
there is no legal obligation on the accused to assert the right. Inaction may, however, 
be relevant in assessing the degree of prejudice, if any, that an accused has suffered 
as a result of delay.” 

[53] The accused’s position is that his health has deteriorated as a result of these 

delays and the stress caused by it. However, I am satisfied that the evidence of prejudice 

in regards to the health of the accused comes more from the effect on him of the charges 

than the delay. There is no doubt in my mind that any person, and perhaps more 

particularly a person with Mr. Murphy’s background, would feel considerable stress from 

the very fact of having charges of this type laid against him. On the whole, however, I am 

satisfied that the evidence indicates that Mr. Murphy’s health has improved, particularly 

since his heart surgery. No doubt, as suggested by Dr. Orchard, the best medicine for him 

would be to get this matter behind him. 

[54] Other than the health issues, Mr. Murphy did not lead any evidence of prejudice. 

In his brief, counsel stated in paragraph 36: 

“The extraordinary (sic) long delay in bringing this matter on for trial has caused 
prejudice to the Applicant in the fact that certain witnesses have died and it is not 
presently known what information they may have had that could enhance the 
applicant’s defence or adversely affect the credibility of any or all of the Crown. (sic) 
Additionally the Applicant is a man of advancing years with significant health 
problems and this delay has caused him significant stress which not only affects him 
adversely emotionally but can create significant risk to his physical health.” 

[55] However, there was no evidence of who these people are who might have been 

witnesses, when they died or what they might have said if called as witnesses. One can 

only speculate in such circumstances and that is not a sound basis for finding prejudice to 

the accused: Reid, supra, Slaney, supra and R. v. J.J.J. [1994] N.J. No. 322 (N.F.C.A.). 

[56] In this case, the actions of Mr. Murphy in acceding to dates for hearings and 

postponements of hearings to accommodate tactical decisions and professional style of 

counsel must weigh against any finding of prejudice. Indeed, efforts by Crown counsel to 

expedite preparation of transcripts and to set early court dates in some cases have been 

resisted by Mr. Murphy. Throughout, Mr. Murphy has been apparently content to let the 

matter take its course. 

[57] The accused has chosen to take this pretrial application raising several 

complicated grounds seeking a stay of proceedings. This is his right but the time required 
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to deal with the application cannot be counted when considering whether a delay in 

bringing the matter on for trial has been unreasonable. 

[58] In R. v. Reid, supra, Wells, C.J.N., held in paragraph 42, quoting from 

L’Heureux-Dube, J., in R. v. O’Connor (H.P.), [1995] 4 S.C.R. 411; 191 N.R. 1; 68 

B.C.A.C. 1; 112 W.A.C. 1; 103 C.C.C.(3d) 1, that a stay of proceedings based on pretrial 

delay should be granted only in the “clearest of cases”. In my view, this case does not 

meet that test despite the apparently long time between the laying of the charges and this 

pre-trial application. The delay can be explained within the framework of the applicable 

rules and authorities which I have outlined. I am satisfied that no evidence of prejudice to 

the accused has been led before me which would render the trial unfair in the sense that 

Mr. Murphy will not be able to mount full answer and defence. The stress Mr. Murphy is 

suffering arises more from the fact that the charges were laid in the first place rather than 

any delay in the prosecution. 

Abuse of Process - Section 7 

[59] The applicant complains of a number of circumstances which he alleges amount 

to an abuse of process and warrant a judicial stay of proceedings. These include: 

(1) Sergeant Wall of the Royal Newfoundland Constabulary who recommended the laying 

of charges did not have reasonable and probable grounds to do so and he was unduly 

influenced by others in coming to this conclusion. 

(2) Collusion between and among some of the complainants. 

(3) Defective search warrants. 

(4) The complainants are motivated by civil actions for damages which they have 

commenced against the accused and the Irish Christian Brothers. 

(5) The Crown withheld from the defence 94 statements of former residents of Mount 

Cashel. 

(6) Inaccuracies in the transcription and typing of statements taken from some former 

residents of Mount Cashel Orphanage. 

(7) Manipulation of the trial process by Crown counsel. 

(8) Sergeant Wall did not personally interview all of the complainants. 
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(9) The circumstances under which Mr. Murphy was arrested in the United States. 

[60] In R. v. Allen (D.) (2002), 208 Nfld. & P.E.I.R. 250; 624 A.P.R. 250 (Nfld. C.A.), 

the majority held that the test for the granting of a stay of proceedings from abuse of 

process either at common law or pursuant to the Charter is the same as that for the same 

relief for unreasonable delay: that a stay should be granted “only in the clearest of cases”. 

[61] In Blencoe v. Human Rights Commission (B.C.), [2000] 2 S.C.R. 307; 260 

N.R. 1; 141 B.C.A.C. 161; 231 W.A.C. 161, Bastarache, J., for the majority held that for a 

stay of proceedings to be granted for abuse of process (in a case involving a complaint of 

sexual harassment before the B.C. Human Rights Commission), the abuse “must have 

caused actual prejudice of such magnitude that the public’s sense of decency and fairness 

is affected”. 

[62] The most recent confirmation that a stay of proceedings based on abuse of 

process should only be granted in the clearest of cases can be found in R. v. Regan 
(G.A.) (2002), 282 N.R. 1; 201 N.S.R.(2d) 63; 629 A.P.R. 63, where the Court had this to 

say at paragraphs 53-57: 

“A stay of proceedings is only one remedy to an abuse of process, but the most 
drastic one; ‘that ultimate remedy’, as this Court in Tobiass, supra (at para. 86), 
called it. It is ultimate in the sense that it is final. Charges that are stayed may never 
be prosecuted; an alleged victim will never get his or her day in court; society will 
never have the matter resolved by a trier of fact. For these reasons, a stay is 
reserved for only those cases of abuse where a very high threshold is met: ‘the 
threshold for obtaining a stay of proceedings remains, under the Charter as under 
the common law doctrine of abuse of process, the “clearest of cases’” (O’Connor, 
supra, at para. 68). 
“Regardless of whether the abuse causes prejudice to the accused, because of an 
unfair trial, or to the integrity of the justice system, a stay of proceedings will only be 
appropriate when two criteria are met: 

(1) the prejudice caused by the abuse in question will be manifested, perpetuated 
or aggravated through the conduct of the trial, or by its outcome; and 
(2) no other remedy is reasonably capable of removing that prejudice. (O’Connor, 
at para. 75) 

“The Court’s judgment in Tobiass, at para 91, emphasized that the first criterion is 
critically important. It reflects the fact that a stay of proceedings is a prospective 
rather than a retroactive remedy. A stay of proceedings does not merely redress a 
past wrong. It aims to prevent the perpetuation of a wrong that, if left alone, will 
continue to trouble the parties and the community as a whole, in the future. 
“As discussed above, most cases of abuse of process will cause prejudice by 
rendering the trial unfair. Under s. 7 of the Charter, however, a small residual 
category of abusive action exists which does not affect trial fairness, but still 
undermines the fundamental justice of the system (O’Connor, at para. 73). Yet even 
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in these cases, the important prospective nature of the stay as a remedy must still be 
satisfied: ‘[t]he mere fact that the state has treated an individual shabbily in the past 
is not enough to warrant a stay of proceedings’ (Tobiass, at para. 91). When dealing 
with an abuse which falls into the residual category, generally speaking, a stay of 
proceedings is only appropriate when the abuse is likely to continue or be carried 
forward. Only in ‘exceptional’, ‘relatively very rare’ cases will the past misconduct be 
‘so egregious that the mere fact of going forward in the light of it will be offensive’ 
(Tobiass, at para. 91). 
“Any likelihood of abuse which will continue to manifest itself if the proceedings 
continue then must be considered in relation to possible remedies less drastic than a 
stay. Once it is determined that the abuse will continue to plague the judicial process, 
and that no remedy other than a stay can rectify the problem, a judge may exercise 
her or his discretion to grant a stay. 
“Finally, however, this Court in Tobiass instructed that there may still be cases 
where uncertainty persists about whether the abuse is sufficient to warrant the drastic 
remedy of a stay. In such cases, a third criterion is considered. This is the stage 
where a traditional balancing of interests is done: ‘it will be appropriate to balance the 
interests that would be served by the granting of a stay of proceedings against the 
interest that society has in having a final decision on the merits.’ In these cases, ‘an 
egregious act of misconduct could [never] be overtaken by some passing public 
concern [although] … a compelling societal interest in having a full hearing could tip 
the scales in favour of proceeding’ (Tobiass, at para. 92).” 

[63] While not relying on any one of the enumerated allegations of abuse to ground 

the application for a stay of proceedings, the applicant submits that the combination of all 

of these allegations amount to misconduct or heavy handedness on the part of the Crown 

in pursuing these “dated” charges against Mr. Murphy. I will now deal with each of the 

specific allegations raised in this application. 

1. Wall’s recommendation 

[64] Mr. Murphy submits that Sergeant Wall came to the conclusion initially that he 

did not have sufficient grounds to lay charges against Mr. Murphy but following undue 

influence from his superiors he was convinced to change his recommendation to one of 

laying charges. While it is true that Sergeant Wall initially recommended against laying 

charges, one must analyze the evidence to determine if any undue influence was exerted 

on him to change his mind as he clearly did in a subsequent report to his superior officer. 

[65] In his first report in or about May 1996 Sergeant Wall concluded: 

“Therefore, whereas the four complainants of sexual abuse against Brother J. E. 
Murphy could very well be truthful in their memory of him, I find that, based on trial 
and investigative experience, the likelihood of conviction would not be reached in a 
criminal court of law.” (Emphasis added.) 

[66] In my view, whether or not a conviction would be achieved is not something with 

which Sergeant Wall needed to concern himself. His duty was to assess the evidence to 
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determine whether he had reasonable and probable grounds on which to lay one or more 

charges against Mr. Murphy. 

[67] Sergeant Wall referred to the Supreme Court of Canada decision in Nelles v. 
Ontario et al., [1989] 2 S.C.R. 170; 98 N.R. 321; 35 O.A.C. 161; 71 C.R.(3d) 358, for the 

definition of what constitutes reasonable and probable grounds to lay a charge. While this 

was perfectly acceptable, unfortunately Sergeant Wall then started to stray from his role as 

a police officer. These mistakes led him to weigh the evidence and to start making 

conclusions which are more properly made by the Crown and the courts. 

[68] During the course of his investigation, Sergeant Wall concluded that two of the 

complainants who are biological brothers had discussed their allegations of sexual 

impropriety against Mr. Murphy amongst themselves and with others of their siblings who 

also lived at Mount Cashel Orphanage during the relevant years. He concluded that these 

conversations cast doubt on the reliability of the memories of these individuals and raised 

the spectre of possible collusion between them. 

[69] However, nowhere in his initial report did Sergeant Wall say that he disbelieved 

the complainants. He specifically found that the opportunity existed for the alleged 

incidents to have occurred. He then submitted his report to his superiors “for your review 

and also your comments regarding my decision not to lay criminal charges against Brother 

John Evangelist Murphy.” Sergeant Wall subsequently discussed his problem areas with 

his superiors, conducted further interviews and completed further research on the issue of 

collusion. 

[70] On 7 November 1996 Sergeant Wall submitted a further report in which he 

changed his mind and recommended criminal charges be laid against Mr. Murphy. Indeed, 

he recommended additional charges to those that were being considered by him initially. 

[71] The second report shows that the additional information he received convinced 

him that reasonable and probable grounds existed to lay the charges. No evidence was 

led on this application to prove that there was any improper pressure applied to Sergeant 

Wall to change his recommendation. I can see nothing wrong with Sergeant Wall 

conferring with his superiors, conducting further work and thereafter coming to a different 

conclusion if he was satisfied that his first report was incomplete or in error. He was 

extensively cross-examined by Mr. Johnstone at the preliminary inquiry over several days, 

taking up several hundred pages of transcript. I was not pointed to any passage in the 
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transcript of his testimony where he was asked whether he doubted that he had 

reasonable and probable grounds to lay the charges. 

[72] On the evidence before me, I find no basis to conclude that Sergeant Wall’s 

change of mind in his two above-referenced reports gives rise to an abuse of process. 

2. Collusion 

[73] As I have already stated, possible collusion between complainants and the 

weight to be accorded the testimony of any witness is really a matter for the trier of fact at 

trial. Unless there is clear and unequivocal evidence of a complainant having fabricated 

allegations or there does not exist an air of reality to the allegations, generally police 

officers ought not to attempt to second guess how a trier of fact at trial might assess the 

weight to be given the testimony of any particular witness. 

3. Defective search warrants 

[74] Counsel for Mr. Murphy submits that in the Information supporting the 

application for a search warrant, Sergeant Wall stated that there was evidence from a 

particular complainant that Mr. Murphy “would” come into the dorm at night and touch him 

sexually. However, the statement of the complainant in question referred to only one 

instance where this allegedly occurred. Mr. Murphy submits that by using the word “would” 

Sergeant Wall misled the justice who granted the search warrant into believing that there 

was a course of conduct and that there was more than one instance of sexual abuse 

involving that particular complainant. 

[75] While it would have been preferable if Sergeant Wall had not used the word 

“would”, the evidence indicates that the actual statement of the complainant involved was 

attached to Sergeant Wall’s affidavit supporting the application for a search warrant. 

Without evidence to the contrary, I am satisfied that I should conclude that the justice who 

issued the warrant would have read the material submitted in support it. In doing so he 

would have read the statement of the complainant which indicated clearly that there was 

only one instance of sexual abuse being complained of. It is fair to infer, therefore, that 

Sergeant Wall’s summary of the statement was nothing more than an inadvertent, albeit 

unfortunate, sloppiness of language on his part. 

[76] In any event, in the absence of clear evidence that this misled the justice, at this 

stage of the proceedings I am not prepared to find that this allegation of abuse of process 

reaches the standard of the clearest of cases which would warrant the granting of a stay of 
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proceedings. Indeed, there may be lesser remedies which could be applied, such as the 

possible exclusion of or limitation on evidence obtained as a result of the search warrant if 

it were found to have been defective or improperly granted. Again, this is a matter for trial. 

4. Civil Actions 

[77] No evidence was led before me to prove that the Crown knew anything about 

any civil actions commenced by the complainants or who the putative plaintiffs were in 

them. I do not see this as amounting to an abuse of process in the absence of further 

evidence. 

5. Alleged non-disclosure of statements 

[78] Counsel for Mr. Murphy complains that 94 written statements containing positive 

comments regarding Mr. Murphy were not disclosed to the defence as part of the 

disclosure package presented by the Crown. There is no doubt that this was true. 

However, one must look at the context of the matter before concluding that the Crown 

withheld pertinent evidence, either deliberately or accidentally. 

[79] Sergeant Wall was involved in the entire investigation of the allegations of 

sexual abuse at Mount Cashel Orphanage. This stretched over several years and he or 

persons working with him took statements from hundreds of former residents of the 

Orphanage. Sergeant Wall had to select materials which he thought were relevant to his 

investigation of Mr. Murphy. Many of the statements had no bearing on Mr. Murphy 

whatsoever. Once it became known that there were some statements which Mr. 

Johnstone had not been given, when he asked for them he was given them almost 

immediately. 

[80] In the context of this huge investigation, I see nothing improper about this 

process. Sergeant Wall had made his entire file on Mount Cashel available to every lawyer 

involved for any of the accused persons, including counsel for Mr. Murphy. It would have 

been impracticable for him to have copied absolutely everything in his huge volumes of 

material when he had no way of knowing what the accused or his legal advisors might 

have felt was relevant to Mr. Murphy’s particular circumstances. I am quite satisfied that 

there was no deliberate withholding of information either by Sergeant Wall or the Crown in 

this matter. Indeed, Mr. Johnstone himself indicated that he is not suggesting that there 

was any deliberate withholding of information or that the Crown was acting improperly in 

this regard. His point was that it would have been helpful to him if he had had these 
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materials for the purpose of cross-examination at the preliminary inquiry. As I understand 

it, he did have them but did not have very much time to review them prior to the 

preliminary. 

[81] In any event, whether or not certain persons made positive statements 

concerning Mr. Murphy could not have had a significant impact on the preliminary inquiry 

judge in determining whether there was sufficient evidence on which to conclude that Mr. 

Murphy ought to be bound over for trial on the allegations against him. They may very well 

have some impact on the weight to be attributed to statements of some of the 

complainants at trial but that is a matter for another day. 

[82] I am satisfied that the Crown has made full disclosure to Mr. Murphy and his 

counsel. However, even if it can be shown later that this was not the case, it would not 

necessarily give rise to an entitlement to a stay of proceedings as disclosure could then be 

ordered or some other remedy could be fashioned short of a stay of proceedings, even if a 

further delay were required. 

[83] R. v. Dixon (S.), [1998] 1 S.C.R. 244; 222 N.R. 243; 166 N.S.R.(2d) 241; 498 

A.P.R. 241; 122 C.C.C.(3d) 1, makes it clear that there is a positive duty on the defence to 

seek information of which it becomes aware. The defence cannot simply sit back and 

complain later that it was not given all available information if it knew that that was the 

case earlier. In this case, once the request was made for the information when Mr. Murphy 

became aware of it, his request was complied with by the Crown. 

6. Errors in transcribed statements 

[84] There is no doubt that in respect of the 94 statements which had not previously 

been disclosed by the Crown some of the typed statements provided to the defence 

contained errors when compared to the handwritten versions which were taken by the 

police. Most of these discrepancies, however, were extremely minor and can be classified 

as de minimus. 

[85] There were a few more serious errors in transcription from the handwritten 

versions but the handwritten statements were provided to Mr. Johnstone for comparison. 

He did not lead any evidence to show that the errors affected his client’s ability to make full 

answer and defence. While the inaccuracies were unfortunate and displayed some 

administrative sloppiness in police work, I am satisfied that they were not deliberate and 

caused no actual prejudice to Mr. Murphy. 
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7. Crown manipulation of scheduling 

[86] It is somewhat difficult to reconcile Mr. Murphy’s allegation that on the one hand 

delay in the trial process has prejudiced his position with, on the other hand, his complaint 

that at the same time the Crown has manipulated the system by expediting matters and is 

thereby guilty of some impropriety. Mr. Murphy complains that the Crown manipulated its 

calendar to find early dates for the continuation of the preliminary inquiry; that it offered an 

early arraignment date on 1 June following the conclusion of the preliminary inquiry on 25 

May when, in the ordinary course, the arraignment date of 1 September would have been 

assigned; and that the Crown expedited the preparation of the transcript of the preliminary 

inquiry for the purposes of the pre-trial applications by making direct contact with the Court 

Reporters’ Office and having the transcript prepared outside of the usual order of 

preparation. 

[87] Mr. Johnstone accused the Crown of trickery and abuse of process. I find no 

merit to these suggestions. Indeed, in R. v. Satkunananthan (S.) et al. (2001), 143 

O.A.C. 1; 152 C.C.C.(3d) 321 (C.A.), the Ontario Court of Appeal held that if the Crown 

becomes aware of problems which might lead to delay, it should take positive steps to 

obviate them. This is what happened here and the Crown cannot be faulted for it. 

8. Lack of personal interviews 

[88] While Sergeant Wall said he normally speaks to complainants personally in 

order to assess their credibility prior to laying criminal charges, he said he has laid charges 

without having done so in the past, although not in the case of charges arising out of the 

Mount Cashel investigation. The defence did not provide any authority for the proposition 

that the police cannot form reasonable and probable grounds based on telephone 

interviews and written statements. 

[89] While in my view it would have been preferable to have personally interviewed 

the complainants and while even Sergeant Wall acknowledged that it was unusual to find 

reasonable and probable grounds to lay a charge without having done so, I am not 

prepared in the circumstances of this case to conclude that without such personal 

interviews the police could not have formulated reasonable and probable grounds to lay 

the charges in question. Sergeant Wall stated that he had done so in other cases. Some of 

the complainants in this case lived in the United States and elsewhere outside St. John’s. 

Sergeant Wall had a detailed knowledge of the background of the Mount Cashel police 
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inquiry and other inquiries. All of these things must be considered when assessing the 

significance of the absence of personal interviews of the complainants. 

9. Mr. Murphy’s arrest in the United States 

[90] The circumstances under which Mr. Murphy was arrested in the United States is 

not something with which I can deal in this application. The local authorities had no control 

over the matter once it left Canada and it was placed in the hands of the U.S. authorities. 

There is no suggestion that once Mr. Murphy was handed over to the Royal Newfoundland 

Constabulary there was anything improper in the way he was arrested or handled by them. 

[91] In summary then on the claim of abuse of process, the defence points not to one 

gross, flagrant impropriety or abuse but to a series of smaller things which it alleges 

constitute on the whole an abuse of process which warrants the entry of a stay of 

proceedings. I do not agree. 

[92] In my view, most of these matters are minor in nature. However, even the more 

serious matters do not warrant the remedy of a stay of proceedings. In the assessment of 

the Supreme Court of Canada in Regan, supra, even serious matters such as judge 

shopping, an unusually close relationship between the police and the Crown, police 

misconduct in releasing the name of a suspect to the media far in advance of any charges 

being laid and the cumulative effect of all of these circumstances did not reach the 

standard of the “clearest of cases” required to justify a judicial stay of proceedings. 

[93] In the circumstances of this case I am satisfied that the complaints above 

referred to, to the extent that they amount to improprieties at all, do not either separately or 

collectively reach the standard of the clearest of cases for which a stay of proceedings 

should be entered, at least in the absence of proof of prejudice to Mr. Murphy’s ability to 

mount full answer and defence to the charges against him. If through the course of the trial 

in this matter a material change of circumstances is demonstrated as a result of the 

evidence or lack of evidence which can be attributed to any of the allegations outlined 

above, including delay, which might affect Mr. Murphy’s ability to make full answer and 

defence I will entertain an application to re-open the matter and I will reconsider the 

situation at that time: R. v. La (H.K.) et al., [1997] 2 S.C.R. 680; 213 N.R. 1; 200 A.R. 81; 

146 A.R. 81; 116 C.C.C.(3d) 97, paragraph 28. 

Unconstitutionality Of Indecent Assault (male) Provisions Of The Criminal Code Of 
Canada - Section 15 
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[94] The applicant submits that the sections of the Criminal Code under which he is 

charged are unconstitutional in that they violate the equality provisions in Section 15 of the 

Charter because they discriminate against male persons. Additionally, the applicant also 

submits that to proceed with a trial based on these provisions violates Section 7 of the 

Charter establishing the right to fundamental justice. Essentially, the applicant says that 

the law under which he is charged is discriminatory because only a male person may be 

convicted for violating these provisions. A female committing the same acts is not caught 

by the sections. 

Legislative Provisions 

[95] The time period covering the charges against the applicant is August 1950 to 31 

December 1960. From August 1950 to 1 April 1955 the offence of indecent assault on a 

male was set out in Section 293 of the Criminal Code. It was replaced as of 1 April 1955 

with Section 148. These sections read: 

S. 293 “Every one is guilty of an indictable offence and liable to ten years imprisonment, 

and to be whipped, who assaults any person with intent to commit sodomy or who, being a 

male, indecently assaults any other male person.” 

S. 148 “Every male person who assaults another person with intent to commit buggery or 

who indecently assaults another male person is guilty of an indictable offence and is liable 

to imprisonment for ten years and to be whipped.” 

[96] The offence of gross indecency prior to 1 April 1955 was set out in Section 206 

of the Criminal Code which reads: 

S. 206 “Every male person is guilty of an indictable offence and liable to five years 

imprisonment and to be whipped who, in public or private, commits, or is a party to the 

commission of, or procures or attempts to procure the commission of any male person of, 

any acts of gross indecency with another male person.” 

[97] In R. v. Barry (G.K.) (2001), 197 Nfld. & P.E.I.R. 254; 591 A.P.R. 254 (Nfld. 

C.A.), a case very similar to the case at bar and involving the same provisions of the 

Criminal Code, the Newfoundland Court of Appeal held that the appellant in that case 

was asking the Court to apply the provisions of the Charter retrospectively to change the 

substantive law as it existed at the time the offences were committed. This is essentially 

the same argument made in this application. 
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[98] In Barry, referring to R. v. Stevens, [1988] 1 S.C.R. 1153; 86 N.R. 85; 28 

O.A.C. 243; 41 C.C.C.(3d) 193, Gamble v. R., [1988] 2 S.C.R. 595; 89 N.R. 161; 31 

O.A.C. 81; 45 C.C.C.(3d) 204 and Benner v. Canada (Secretary of State), [1997] 1 

S.C.R. 358; 208 N.R. 81, Roberts, J.A., upholding the decision of Wells, J., of this court, 

held in paragraphs 23 and 24 that: 

“I do not find that Benner v. Canada assists the appellant’s argument. The law as 
stated therein is entirely consistent with Stevens and Gamble. The most significant 
or relevant feature of the appellant’s case is the past events which gave rise to the 
charges being laid and convictions being entered. The former ‘indecent assault on a 
male’ provisions in no way ‘impose [their] effects on new applicants today’. They 
have no ‘contemporary application’. The indecent assaults committed by the 
appellant were discrete acts which took place before the Charter came into effect. As 
was said in Lucas (above), the Charter cannot ‘each back and reverse the liability 
which clearly existed on the basis of the facts and the law in existence at the time the 
offences were committed.’ 
“The indecent assault provisions of the Criminal Code on which the appellant was 
charged can not have violated s. 7 or s. 15 of the Charter since the offences were 
committed long before the Charter came into existence.” 

[99] In Benner, Iacobucci, J., for the entire Court wrote at paragraphs 44-46: 

“Section 15 cannot be used to attack a discrete act which took place before the 
Charter came into effect. It cannot, for example, be involved to challenge a pre 
Charter conviction: R. v. Edwards Books and Art Ltd., [1986] 2 S.C.R. 713; 
Gamble, supra. Where the effect of a law is simply to impose an on-going 
discriminatory status or disability on an individual, however, then it will not be 
insulated from Charter review simply because it happened to be passed before April 
17, 1985. If it continues to impose its effects on new applicants today, then it is 
susceptible to Charter scrutiny today: Andrews v. Law Society of British 
Columbia, [19891 1 S.C.R. 143. 
“The question, then, is one of characterization: is the situation really one of going 
back to redress an old event which took place before the Charter created the right 
sought to be vindicated, or is it simply one of assessing the contemporary application 
of a law which happened to be passed before the Charter came into effect? 
“I realize that this distinction will not always be as clear as one might like, since many 
situations may be reasonably seen to involve both past discrete events and ongoing 
conditions. A status or on-going condition will often, for example, stem from some 
past discrete event. A criminal conviction is a single discrete event, but it gives rise to 
the on-going condition of being detained, the status of ‘detainee’. Similar 
observations could be made about a marriage or divorce. Successfully determining 
whether a particular case involves applying the Charter to a past event or simply to a 
current condition or status will involve determining whether, in all the circumstances, 
the most significant or relevant feature of the case is the past event or the current 
condition resulting from it. This is, as I already stated, a question of characterization, 
and will vary with the circumstances. Making this determination will depend on the 
facts of the case, on the law in question, and on the Charter right which the applicant 
seeks to apply.” 
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[100] In conclusion, I find that Section 15 of the Charter does not have retrospective 

effect so as to render the sections of the Criminal Code applicable in this case 

unconstitutional. I come to this conclusion for the reasons advanced by Roberts, J.A., in R. 
v. Barry, supra, which is binding on me but also with which, I might say superfluously, I 

am in substantial agreement. Neither does the prosecution of Mr. Murphy pursuant to 

these sections violate Section 7 of the Charter. 

Summary And Conclusion 

[101] The delay in bringing this matter on for trial, while lengthy, was not 

unreasonable in the circumstances and does not violate Section 11(b) of the Charter. It 
can be explained through the inherent time required to process the matter, particularly 

when one takes into account the lengthy extradition proceeding in the United States of 

America. In addition, the applicant waived, either explicitly or implicitly, the time it took to 

process the matter through the court system to this point by agreeing to the various dates 

for postponement of the preliminary inquiry and the date for the commencement of this 

pre-trial application. The lengthy preliminary inquiry was caused in large part by the style 

and trial tactics adopted by counsel for Mr. Murphy which could not be controlled by the 

Crown. 

[102] The alleged improprieties by the police and the Crown, if such they were, 

complained of by Mr. Murphy do not constitute, either individually or collectively, an abuse 

of process contrary to Section 7 of the Charter. Even if they did, any alleged abuse does 

not reach the level of the “clearest of cases” required to warrant a judicial stay of 

proceedings. Such a drastic remedy should be granted only in extremely rare 

circumstances in which either the accused’s ability to make full answer and defence would 

be materially impaired by the improprieties or where to proceed to trial would violate the 

public’s sense of fairness and decency and no remedy short of a stay of proceedings 

would be sufficient. 

[103] Section 15 of the Charter does not have retrospective effect so as to render the 

sections of the Criminal Code under which the applicant is charged unconstitutional. The 

sections have no contemporary application. The alleged actions of the applicant were 

“discrete acts” which took place before the Charter came into effect. The Charter cannot 

be used to “reach back” and reverse the law which existed at the time the offences were 

allegedly committed. The prosecution of Mr. Murphy under that section does not violate 

Section 7 of the Charter. 
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[104] It is not possible to know at this juncture, in the absence of the evidence at trial, 

whether the alleged delay or any of the other complaints by the applicant will render the 

trial unfair or will prejudice Mr. Murphy’s ability to make full answer and defence. If the 

evidence at trial discloses circumstances substantially different than those before me on 

this application, I reserve the right at the conclusion of the trial to reconsider my decision 

respecting the application for a stay of proceedings. 

[105] In conclusion, therefore, the application for a stay of proceedings is dismissed. 

Application dismissed. 
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